issued by the United States Medical Department and entitled "The
Medical and Surgical History of the Rebellion," and as yet have
failed to find any case of wound or death reported as having
occurred by an explosive or poisoned musket ball, excepting that
on page 91 of volume II of said work there is a table of four thousand
and two (4,002) cases of gunshot wounds of the scalp, two (2)
of which occurred by explosive musket balls. To which army these
two belonged does not appear.

A letter addressed to the Surgeon-General of the United States
by the writer on this subject, has elicited the reply that the Medical